SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 12,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 83 - 84

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 566/SB 567 — Public Hearing

SB 567 — Work Session

SB 557 — Public Hearing

SB 982 — Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 1027 — Public Hearing and Work Session

Proposed Federal Regulations on Real ID — Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
83A 004 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
SB 566/SB 567 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B)
029 Chair Metsger
030 Sam Adams, City Commissioner, City of Portland
118 Bill Kloos, Signals and Street lighting Division, Portland Office
of Transportation (PDOT) (EXHIBIT C)
148 Adams
150 Kloos
176 Chair Metsger
177 Sen. Deckert
194 Sen. Starr
195 Chair Metsger
209 Amy Joyce, Highway Division Legislative Coordinator, Oregon
Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT D)
215 Chair Metsger
217 Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association (OTA)
83A 229 Chair Metsger
SB 567 — WORK SESSION
235 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 567-1
amendments dated 4/10/07.
236 VOTE: 5-0-0
237 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

238

CARRIED.
MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 567 to the floor with a DO



239
244
251
253
254
255

261
SB 557 — PUBLIC HEARING
277
278
287
292
293
302
309
360
361
84A 031
032

051
052
054
056

122
124
140
149

211
84A 215
217
220
221
227
228
235
249
255
256
260
264
265

SB 982 — PUBLIC HEARING
276

278

PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Sen. Deckert

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

Sen. Deckert

Adkins

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)
Sen. Frank Morse, State Senator, Senate District #8
Chair Metsger

Sen. Morse

Chair Metsger

Terri Thorpe, Citizen, Tangent (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Metsger

Michael Thorpe, Citizen, Tangent

Chair Metsger

Edward Wright, Policy Advisor, Office of Sen. Frank Morse
(EXHIBIT G)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Nancy Menagh, President, Willamette Valley Chapter, Gold Star
Wives of America (GSWA) (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Metsger

Mac MacDonald, Representative, United Veterans of Oregon
Chair Metsger

Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of
Transportation, (ODOT) (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Evans

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Evans

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Evans

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger
Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19



279
280
292
337
338
339
362
363
369
378
379
387
SB 982 — WORK SESSION
389
390
395

396
399
400

403

84A 408

SB 1027 — PUBLIC HEARING
410
475
478

83B 112
113
157
163
170
172
191
200

262
290
291
SB 1027 — WORK SESSION
299

300
301

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Sen. Devlin

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Sen. Roger Beyer, State Senator, Senate District #12
Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Sen. Beyer

Sen. Beyer

Sen. L. George

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Sen. Starr

MOTION: Sen. Deckert moves SB 982 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. DEVLIN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Metsger

Michael S. McElwee, Executive Director, Port of Hood River
(EXHIBIT K)

Chair Metsger

Bill Fashing, Economic Coordinator, Hood River County
Chair Metsger

David Ryan, Owner, Hood River Juice Company

Chair Metsger

Ryan

Chair Metsger

Ann Hanus, Acting Manager, Community Development Division,
Oregon Economic and Community Development Department
(OECDD) (EXHIBIT L)

Chair Metsger

Hanus

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 1027 to the floor WITHOUT
RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Finance and
Revenue and Ways and Means by prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.



304 Chair Metsger
PROPOSED FEDERAL REGULATIONS ON REAL ID — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

306 Chair Metsger
341 Lorna Youngs, DMV Administrator, Oregon Department of
Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT M)

84B 044 Youngs

045 Sen. Starr

046 Youngs

065 Chair Metsger

073 Youngs

097 Sen. Monnes Anderson

104 Youngs

116 Sen. Monnes Anderson

117 Youngs
84B 122 Chair Metsger

136 Youngs

169 Chair Metsger

171 Youngs

194 Chair Metsger

207 Youngs

208 Chair Metsger

209 Sen. Starr

211 Youngs

217 Chair Metsger

245 Youngs

273 Chair Metsger

282 Youngs

302 Sen. Starr

308 Youngs

325 Sen. Starr

334 Youngs

335 Chair Metsger

337 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:54 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 566, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 567, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 566, Informational Packet, Bill Kloos, 25 pp

SB 567, written testimony, Amy Joyce, 1 p

SB 557, -1 amendments, staff, 4 p

SB 557, written testimony, Terri Thorpe, 2 pp

SB 557, Fact Sheet, Edward Wright, 1 p

SB 557, written testimony, Nancy Menagh, 2 pp

SB 557, written testimony, Jack Evans, 5 pp

SB 1027, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 1027, Hood River Waterfront Project Update, Michael S. McElwee, 4 pp
SB 1027, written testimony, Ann Hanus, 2 pp

Proposed Federal Regulation on Real ID, Real ID Act Regulation Update, Lorna Youngs, 4
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