## SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

## April 12, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 83 - 84

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 566/SB 567 – Public Hearing SB 567 – Work Session SB 557 – Public Hearing SB 982 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 1027 – Public Hearing and Work Session Proposed Federal Regulations on Real ID – Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
83A	004	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.
<u>SB 566/SB 567</u>	- PUBLIC HEARING	
	008	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B)
	029	Chair Metsger
	030	Sam Adams, City Commissioner, City of Portland
	118	Bill Kloos, Signals and Street lighting Division, Portland Office of Transportation (PDOT) (EXHIBIT C)
	148	Adams
	150	Kloos
	176	Chair Metsger
	177	Sen. Deckert
	194	Sen. Starr
	195	Chair Metsger
	209	Amy Joyce, Highway Division Legislative Coordinator, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT D)
	215	Chair Metsger
	217	Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association (OTA)
83A	229	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 567 – WOR</u>	K SESSION	
	235	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 567-1 amendments dated 4/10/07.
	236	VOTE: 5-0-0
	237	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	238	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 567 to the floor with a DO

		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	239	Sen. Deckert
	244	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	251	Sen. Deckert
	253	Adkins
	254	<b>VOTE: 5-0-0</b>
	255	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	2(1	SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
CD 555 DI	261	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 557 – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	Chair Matagar
	277	Chair Metsger
	278	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT E)
	287	Sen. Frank Morse, State Senator, Senate District #8
	292	Chair Metsger
	293	Sen. Morse
	302	Chair Metsger
	309	Terri Thorpe, Citizen, Tangent (EXHIBIT F)
	360	Chair Metsger
	361	Michael Thorpe, Citizen, Tangent
84A	031	Chair Metsger
	032	Edward Wright, Policy Advisor, Office of Sen. Frank Morse (EXHIBIT G)
	051	Chair Metsger
	052	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	054	Chair Metsger
	056	Nancy Menagh, President, Willamette Valley Chapter, Gold Star Wives of America (GSWA) <b>(EXHIBIT H)</b>
	122	Chair Metsger
	124	Mac MacDonald, Representative, United Veterans of Oregon
	140	Chair Metsger
	149	Jack Evans, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Department of Transportation, (ODOT) (EXHIBIT I)
	211	Chair Metsger
84A	215	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	217	Evans
	220	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	221	Evans
	227	Chair Metsger
	228	Sen. Starr
	235	Evans
	249	Sen. Starr
	255	Chair Metsger
	256	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	260	Chair Metsger
	264	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	265	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 982 – Pl</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	276	Chair Metsger
	278	Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19

	279	Chair Metsger
	280	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	292	Sen. Devlin
	337	Chair Metsger
	338	Sen. Deckert
	339	Sen. Roger Beyer, State Senator, Senate District #12
	362	Chair Metsger
	363	Sen. L. George
	369	Sen. Beyer
	378	Sen. Beyer
	379	Sen. L. George
	387	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 982 – WORI</u>		
	389	Sen. Deckert
	390	Sen. Starr
	395	MOTION: Sen. Deckert moves SB 982 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	396	Chair Metsger
	399	Sen. Deckert
	400	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Monnes Anderson
	403	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. DEVLIN will lead discussion on the floor.
84A	408	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 1027 – PUBI</u>		
	410	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT J)
	475	Chair Metsger
	478	Michael S. McElwee, Executive Director, Port of Hood River
02D	110	(EXHIBIT K) Chain Matagar
83B	112 113	Chair Metsger Bill Fashing, Fashamia Coordinator, Hood Biyer County
	157	Bill Fashing, Economic Coordinator, Hood River County Chair Metsger
	163	David Ryan, Owner, Hood River Juice Company
	170	Chair Metsger
	172	Ryan
	191	Chair Metsger
	200	Ann Hanus, Acting Manager, Community Development Division,
		Oregon Economic and Community Development Department
	262	(OECDD) <b>(EXHIBIT L)</b> Chair Metsger
	202	Hanus
	290	
SD 1027 WOD		Chair Metsger
<u>SB 1027 – WOR</u>	<u>299</u>	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 1027 to the floor WITHOUT
	2))	RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE
		<b>REFERRED</b> to the committee on Finance and
		Revenue and Ways and Means by prior reference.
	300	VOTE: 5-0-0
	301	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.

	304	Chair Metsger		
PROPOSED FEDERAL REGULATIONS ON REAL ID – INFORMATIONAL MEETING				
	306	Chair Metsger		
	341	Lorna Youngs, DMV Administrator, Oregon Department of		
		Transportation (ODOT) (EXHIBIT M)		
84B	044	Youngs		
	045	Sen. Starr		
	046	Youngs		
	065	Chair Metsger		
	073	Youngs		
	097	Sen. Monnes Anderson		
	104	Youngs		
	116	Sen. Monnes Anderson		
	117	Youngs		
84B	122	Chair Metsger		
	136	Youngs		
	169	Chair Metsger		
	171	Youngs		
	194	Chair Metsger		
	207	Youngs		
	208	Chair Metsger		
	209	Sen. Starr		
	211	Youngs		
	217	Chair Metsger		
	245	Youngs		
	273	Chair Metsger		
	282	Youngs		
	302	Sen. Starr		
	308	Youngs		
	325	Sen. Starr		
	334	Youngs		
	335	Chair Metsger		
	337	Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:54 p.m.		

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 566, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. SB 567, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. SB 566, Informational Packet, Bill Kloos, 25 pp
- D. SB 567, written testimony, Amy Joyce, 1 p
- E. SB 557, -1 amendments, staff, 4 p
- F. SB 557, written testimony, Terri Thorpe, 2 pp
- G. SB 557, Fact Sheet, Edward Wright, 1 p
- H. SB 557, written testimony, Nancy Menagh, 2 pp
- I. SB 557, written testimony, Jack Evans, 5 pp
- J. SB 1027, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- K. SB 1027, Hood River Waterfront Project Update, Michael S. McElwee, 4 pp
- L. SB 1027, written testimony, Ann Hanus, 2 pp
- M. Proposed Federal Regulation on Real ID, Real ID Act Regulation Update, Lorna Youngs, 4

pp